5.2.2. MARKET RISK – INTEREST RATE RISK

The interest rate risk occurs mainly in connection with debt financing, i.e. bank credits and loans (Note 3.3), issued
bonds (Note 3.4) and financial lease products (Note 3.5), used by the Group.

In addition, the Group invests idle cash partly into variable interest rate deposits and extends mainly variable interest
rate loans.

Assets and liabilities bearing interest at variable interest rates expose the Group to the risk of cash flow volatility.
Meanwhile assets and liabilities bearing fixed rate (extended loans - Note 5.1.2.) expose ERBUD to the risk of fair
value volatility, however, owing to the fact that the Group does not measure these items at fair value, this impact is
not reflected in the financial statements.

The Company monitors the exposure to interest rate risk and develops interest rate forecasts.

Consolidated Financial Statements as of 31 December 2021 ('000 PLN, unless specified otherwise)

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

48

The analysis of sensitivity of items bearing a variable interest rate to interest rate changes is presented in the table
below.

   2021   2020

Carrying amount of
the item bearing

interest at a variable
interest rate

Impact on the
Statement of Result

Carrying amount
of the item bearing

interest at a
variable interest

rate

Impact on the Statement
of Result

+250 bp -250 bp +100 bp -100 bp

Cash and cash equivalents 163,575 4,089 (4,089) 71,582 716 (716)

Financial assets - loans extended 5,040 126 (126) 21 - -

Credit and loan liabilities 66,960 (1,674) 1,674 36,170 (362) 362

Debt related to issued bonds 75,586 (1,890) 1,890 52,000 (520) 520

Lease liabilities  36,822 (921) 921 22,342 (374) 374

Total impact   (270) 270   (540) 540

* Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash

The table below presents items bearing fixed interest rate.

.

 2021 2020

Balance sheet value
of items not subject

to market risk

Balance sheet
value of items not
subject to market

risk

Cash and cash equivalents 210,490 243,955
Financial assets - loans extended 33,812 14,482

Credit and loan liabilities 23,059 -

Lease liabilities  11,468 16,950

 278,829 275,387

* Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash

5.2.3. CREDIT RISK
The Group's financial assets, which are exposed to credit risk are mainly items listed in the table below.

  2021 2020

Note 3.8. Cash and cash equivalents 374,065 315,537

Note 5.1.2 Financial Assets - Loans Extended  38,852 14,503
Note 6.5. Trade receivables 594,647 367,389

Note 2.2. Receivables under building contracts - bid bonds 29,621 37,031

Note 2.3. Pricing of building contracts - assets  302,138 179,106
 Total 1,339,323 913,566

Consolidated Financial Statements as of 31 December 2021 ('000 PLN, unless specified otherwise)

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

49

Cash and cash equivalents

ERBUD minimizes credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents through diversification of banks with which investment
transactions are made. The Group works jointly with highly reliable financial institutions as indicated in the table below.
There is a significant concentration of credit risk at individual accounting dates - information on the amount of cash
balances held at one financial institution is shown below.